No. 388, A.]

[Published April 11, 1907.

## CHAPTER 39.

AN ACT to amend section 436, statutes of 1898, authorizing school boards to provide maps, charts, globes, books and other equipment for schools.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 436, statutes of 1898, is amended to read:

. . . . . . . . . .

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1907.

No. 140, A.]

[Published April 11. 1907.

## CHAPTER 40.

AN ACT to establish a ferry across the Mississippi river from Buffalo county, in the state of Wisconsin, to the city of Wabasha, in the state of Minnesota.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Grantee and situation of ferry. SECTION 1. Erick Ahme, his associates, heirs and assigns, shall have the exclusive right and privilege for the period of ten years from and after the first day of March, 1908, of keeping and maintaining a ferry across the waters of the Mississippi river from a point in Buffalo county, Wisconsin, situated on lots three, four and five, section thirteen, town twenty-two, range fourteen west, to the city of Wabasha, Minnesota. shall at the annual meeting fail to vote a tax of a sufficient amount to enable the board to comply with the provisions of this section, it shall be the duty of the district board or the town board of school directors, prior to the third Monday of the November following, to determine the sum necessary to be raised to carry out the provisions of this section, and the clerk or secretary shall forthwith certify to the town clerk the amount so fixed, who shall assess this amount as school district taxes are assessed, and such amount shall be assessed, levied and collected at the same time and in the same manner as other taxes for school purposes.

(Ch. 232, 1907)

District school equipment: expenditure per year; approval. SECTION 436. The board may purchase such books, blanks and stationery as are necessary for keeping a record of the proceedings of meetings and the accounts of the treasurer and for doing the business of the district in an orderly manner, and such other equipment, including supplementary readers, dictionaries, library catalog cards and card cases, maps, charts, globes. books and school apparatus, heating and ventilating apparatus, as may be \* \* \* approved by the state superintendent or by the county superintendent for the use of schools, not exceeding one kundred \* \* \* dollars in value in any one year, from any funds in the district treasury not otherwise specifically appropriated, and such school books as in their judgment may be necessary for the use of any children attending school in their district whose parents and guardians may not be able to furnish the same. All such purchases shall be approved at a regular meeting of the board at which all \* \* \* members are present. The board shall keep an accurate account of \* \* \* expenses incurred by them under the provisions of this section and present an itemized statement of such purchases to the annual meeting.

(Ch. 39, 1907.)

**Compulsory school attendance; regularity, periods, transportations; tutoring; prosecutions; age.** SECTION 439a. Any person having under his control any child between the ages of seven and fourteen years, or any child between the ages of fourteen and sixteen years not regularly and lawfully employed in any useful employment or service at home or elsewhere, as provided by chapter 349 of the laws of 1903, shall cause such child to